WHEREAS, the Project is anticipated to include: (i) a capital investment by or 

on behalf of the Company of approximately $3,500,000,000, which will include, 

machinery and equipment, building costs and other costs, and (ii) the employment of an 

estimated two thousand two hundred (2,200) permanent employee positions; and

WHEREAS, the Company’s decision to develop the Project depends on the 

availability of certain economic development incentives, including the JEDD Incentives 

(defined below); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to R.C. Sections 715.72 - 715.81 (the “JEDD Statutes”),

[...]

the Company from the City Grant Fund under the terms set forth in this Agreement.

WHEREAS, for each year in which the Company receives the Annual City Grant 

under the terms of this Agreement, the Company has agreed to make a payment to the 

Township in the amount of Fifty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Dollars 

($54,480.00), subject to annual increase in accordance with Section 3.1 of this 

Agreement (the “Annual PILOT Payment”).

WHEREAS, the success of the Project depends upon the long-term commitment 

of substantial resources of the Company with respect to the planning, financing,

[...]

PILOT PAYMENT

3.1 Annual PILOT Payment. Except as otherwise provided herein, each year during 

the Term of this Agreement in which the Company receives an Annual City Grant, the 

Company shall make an Annual PILOT Payment to the Township in the amount of Fifty- 

Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($54,480.00), with a two percent (2.00%) 

increase factor applied in each subsequent year in which the Company receives an 

Annual PILOT Payment, such that the Annual PILOT Payment associated with the 

second Annual City Grant year shall be ($55,569.60) and the Annual PILOT Payment